

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: October 31, 2022 10:33 AM
FILING ID: 22DB1C39ED774
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1645

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Gilpin County District Court
Honorable Todd Vriesman, Judge
Case No. 2017CR12

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHELLE RE NAE BIALAS

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JAYCEY DEHOYOS, Assistant Attorney
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6000

E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov

Registration Number: 55234

*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2021CA1645

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Although the trial court did not “close” the courtroom within the meaning of the Sixth Amendment, the record nevertheless justifies a partial closure under <i>Waller</i>	5
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	5
B. Applicable Facts	5
C. Law and Analysis	10
1. The defendant received a public trial.	11
2. Even assuming that a closure occurred, it was a partial closure justified by the record below.	17
3. A remand, not reversal, is the appropriate remedy for any error.....	24
II. The court properly determined the scope of admissible evidence related to prior domestic violence incidents.	25
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	25
B. Applicable Facts	26
C. Law and Analysis	29
III. Remand is appropriate to address the surcharges.....	37
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	37
B. Law and Analysis	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
People in Int. of R.J.B., 2021 COA 4.....	13
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006).....	29
People v. Abdulla, 2020 COA 109M.....	36
People v. Brown, 2022 COA 19	30
People v. Brown, 2104 COA 155M-2.....	35
People v. Cohen, 2019 COA 38.....	31
People v. Davis, 312 P.2d 193 (Colo. App. 2010)	32
People v. Ehlebracht, 2020 COA 132.....	38
People v. Fisher, 539 P.2d 1258 (Colo. 1975).....	38
People v. Hernandez, 2021 CO 45.....	13
People v. Johnson. 2021 CO 35	33
People v. Jones, 2020 CO 45	passim
People v. Lujan, 2020 CO 26.....	5, 10, 16, 17
People v. Ramirez, 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007)	30
People v. Robles-Sierra, 2018 COA 28.....	15
People v. Turner, 2022 CO 50.....	22, 23
People v. Whitlock, 2014 COA 162	26
People v. Whitman, 205 P.3d 371 (Colo. App 2007)	18
Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	12, 19
See United States v. Ansari, 48 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2022).....	20
Stackhouse v. People, 2015 CO 48.....	10
State v. Modtland, 970 N.W.2d 711 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022).....	17
Strommen v. Larson, 401 Mont. 554, 2020 WL 3791665 (2020).....	12
United States v. Allen, 34 F.4th 789 (9th Cir. 2022).....	19, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
United States v. Babichenko, 508 F. Supp. 3d 774 (D. Idaho 2020)	19
United States v. Barrow, 2021 WL 3602859 (D. D.C. 2021)	12
United States v. Huling, 542 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D. R.I. 2021)	13
Waddell v. People, 2020 CO 39	37
Waller v Georgia, 467 U.S. 44 (1984).....	passim
Weaver v. Massachusetts, 582 U.S. at ___, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	12
Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009)	25

STATUTES

§ 24-33.5-416.6, C.R.S. (2021)	37
§ 24-4.1-119, C.R.S. (2021)	37
§ 24-4.2-104, C.R.S. (2021)	37

RULES

CRE 401	29
CRE 403	30
